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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

Appeals to the Three-Member Panel and the JUN 082022

Board of Building Regulation Examiners and Appeals  pq10pment Sevices
Municipality of Anchorage

DateQ/ 9’/ A &~ Building Board Case No.B¢-A -01-27 permit No, N [A
ZAppeaI Emanating from Action of the Building Official

___ Appeal Emanating from Action of the Fire Official

! (WE)AppeIIant ‘Telephone Number Email
o535 OIp) Glenn A/zc/c/ #55’ C%o/r/,q// A 995 tF

Mailing Address State Zip Code

request a determination be made by the Building Board on the case of:

a. Permit denial
(type)
b. L/M/(,D *éé \/Q(VLLLQ /ﬂﬂ'ﬂd /Id/d,(lm 22,70 F02(5) (other)
(please state)

Street Address of Projecttm_}d @LUN /’)/ Mi«j/ //ﬁc{ 5‘//9}( / }’4}< g AR =

Legal Description:
Between Cross Streets: and
Status of Project: (check applicable boxes)

a. Construction has has not started.

b. Construction was suspended more than six months ago.

(o Construction is in progress but a stop-work order has been issued by the Municipality.

d. Construction is pending.

__X_.e. Other /\/ 014/ (¢ 4n MZ/’(Z‘J,Q,

(please state)

This appeal is based on the action of the Building Official or Fire Official, who claims that:
(check one or more)

a. Materials(s) chosen (is) (are) not appropriate for intended use.

b. Type(s) or method(s) of construction (is) (are) not permitted.

C. A FirelLife Safety deficiency exists for the intended type of occupancy, which takes precedence over
: the plans as submitted and approved for permit.

X_d. Other_Vabyr s age dangersus ba /ahnm D0 AMNC 2320, Z02[15XK)
(please state) AI; PO



I, (we) the undersigned contend that the decision of the code enforcement official is without reasonable grounds
or adequate consideration of the current circumstances and that reliability on and interpretation of AMC
23.70.702(13) (15) is incorrect, incomplete or inconsistent and also does not conform with AMC 21.70,
21.70.140, Responsibility for compliance, 21.70.150, Non-Conforming Mobile Home Parks, 21.13.040 -
Nonconforming structures among other ordinances which preclude this action against homeowners.

On May 9, 2022, a Notice to Vacate pursuant to code violation, 23.70.702(5) Dangerous Buildings was posted on
the mobile homes located at 16533 Old Glenn Highway, Chugiak, AK 99567.

The Notice to Vacate does not demonstrate how the resident owned mobile homes violate 23.70.702 (13) (15) or
what makes the homes dangerous buildings under the code. It is of particular note that the majority of mobile
homes within Forest Park underwent and passed code compliance inspections in the past 16 months, performed by
code enforcement officer Bill Peterson, which is in direct opposition to the Notice to Vacate signed and posted by
code enforcement officer Bill Peterson.

The underlying notice of violation was prepared and presumably issued on or about October 27, 2020. However,
a copy of the notice was not served on the mobile homeowners who reside at the site address that appears on the
notice of violation as required by AMC 23.70.704 (1) (3). Furthermore, the mobile home owners are not required
nor in the position, financially or legally, to comply with a code violation that is clearly directed at the owner of
the property not the individual homeowners.

The October 27, 2020, notice of violation is 18 months old and none of the conditions outlined in the notification
exist at this time. It is unknown if at anytime in the past 18 months the code compliance officer undertook
specific code compliance inspections to ensure the violation had been corrected and water restored to “mobile
homes 7, 8, 26, 27, 28, 29, & 45 or that the remaining mobile homes had adequate water service per the 2012
Uniform Plumbing Code section 608.1.” (See Notice of Violation dated Oct 27, 2020)

After the 2018 earthquake the water distribution system that served the mobile home park had catastrophic
damages to the water distribution system leaving residents with no water for a period of months in 2020. To
address this unexpected disastrous situation, beginning in December 2020 thru the first week February of 2021 a
licensed professional with the highest ADEC certification for water systems and water distribution systems
constructed a temporary overland water distribution system. This overland system was ADEC pre-approved for
construction and is material compliant and certified for use with potable water and has served the resident
homeowners for two winters now with minimal issues, loss of water and more than adequate water flow to all
occupied mobile homes within the mobile home park.

At this time and for the past 16 months homeowners at the site address of the violation have had adequate water
and water flow to meet the requirements of the 2012 Uniform Plumbing Code section 608.1; especially as it
relates to sanitation, as demonstrated by the engineer’s report dated October 15, 2021. (See attached engineer’s

report)

Homeowners at the site are fully aware of the State of Alaska’s boil water notice and have acknowledged such in
an amendment to their rental agreements with the lessor of the property. It should also be recognized that dozens
of boil water requirements exist in communities across the state of Alaska as do dry cabins within the
Municipality of Anchorage. (See attached ADEC map) The residents’ drinking water is tested monthly and
throughout the year on a schedule developed by the ADEC Alaska Drinking Water Watch Program to insure the
water is safe. Sampling results are posted to the State of Alaska website which can be accessed online at the
following link: https://dec.alaska.gov/dww
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Clearly, the temporary system is just that, temporary, while on-going plans are developed and funds secured to
install a more permanent distribution system. Still, the overland water distribution system and its operator have
proven its successful delivery of potable water to every occupied mobile home in Forest Park for at least the past
16 months.

It is also important to point out that an employee with the Municipality of Anchorage, Code Enforcement

Department unlawfully advised residents of Forest Park in late 2020 and early 2021 to stop paying the monthly
space rent, despite there being no legal order from any entity or court stating that all residents were relieved from
paying monthly space rent. This interference in the business operations of the mobile home park contributed to
and directly correlates to the unfortunate situation placed on the homeowners within Forest Park today as funding
opportunities became unavailable due to absence of monthly revenue.

Forest Park Mobile Home Court is a small 45 space community in Chugiak providing safe sustainable housing for
a minimalized population of homeowners, older adults and working families with children. Forest Park rents
space for housing, the mobile homes belong to the residents who pay space rent for these services, space, water,
sewer and trash service. Sustainable housing continues to be an issue within the Municipality and forcing
homeowners from their homes without cause does not appear to conform with the Municipality’s plans to address
lack of affordable housing in the Anchorage area.

The Municipalities cause of action is with the property owners not the individual resident mobile homeowners as
they cannot be held responsible for compliance with 2012 Uniform Plumbing Code section 608.1 or the property
owner’s non-compliance per AMC 21.70.140. This appeal is supported by all the homeowners within Forest Park
and I, (we) therefore ask that the arbitrary and capricious notice to vacate be immediately rescinded.

QAL V267l -57 b F

S‘ig/n;tu're of D lant Telephone
16523 047 Hloon ey £5F

Address

[,2/7//(“/,9%_//7% L 97807

City, State, Zip Code

28
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ? day of June , 2022

Y Al &

AZAVYON MCFARLAND Notary P@flc in ancf for State of Alaska
Notary Public My commission expires: le 06, 202+

State of Alaska
My Commission Expires Jul 6, 2024

Attachments:

Code inspections for mobile homes — Bill Peterson

Attachment 1 Garness Engineer’s Report

Attachment 2 Boil water notice

Attachment 3 ADEC Map of Boil Water Notices currently in effect state-wide
Attachment 4 Addendum or Amendment to GTL Services Lease dated 10/01/2021 or later
Attachment 5 Affidavits from mobile homeowners
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GARNESS ENGINEERING GROUP, Ltd

October 15, 2021

Valerie Ritz c/o

Ingaldson Fitzgerald, P.C.
813 W 3 Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Re: Forest Park Trailer Court — Temporary Water System

ENGINEERING - SALES - CONSULTING

Ms. Ritz:

Per the request of your attorney, Kevin Fitzgerald, we performed an assessment of the temporary water
distribution system serving the residents of the subject trailer court, to determine if the water being served to

the residents is “potable”.

Our evaluation consisted of performing two (2) site visits (assessing what can be seen on the ground surface),
reviewing information provided to us by the person who “constructed” the temporary water distribution system
(Guy Miller), limited review of ADEC/MOA correspondence/records, and product research for NSF compliance.
The following is a summary of our findings and some pertinent facts:

The installer of the temporary water distribution system was Guy Miller. Mr. Miller is certified by the
State of Alaska as a Level IV operator for both “Water Treatment” and “Water Distribution”

Source Well: Based upon our site visits, statements from Guy Miller, and ADEC/MOA
correspondence, the trailer court is served solely by the “Church Well” located on the west side of the
old Glenn Highway.

The well located in the trailer court appears to have been disconnected from the water distribution
system but has not yet been decommissioned. ADEC has corresponded with Jim Sullivan (Arctic Well
and Pump Services) regarding the proper method of decommissioning the well.

Guy Miller conveyed to us that he installed a pressure monitoring system in the old well house, that is
located near the highest point in the trailer court. Per Mr. Miller he installed a LOGit model LPT data
logger with LOGit LLSU software. The unit specifications indicate it is accurate to plus/minus 3 psi.
Mr. Miller provided sample data that was reportedly taken between 7:00 PM on 9/20/21 and 5:56 PM
on 9/26/21. There was a total of 8576 data points taken at 1-minute intervals. Upon performing a
search of the database, we noted 20 events where the pressure was less than 23 psi. The lowest
pressure noted was 20.1 psi. Given the limited accuracy of the data logger (plus/minus 3 psi) it is
possible that the lowest pressure reading could have been as low as 17.1 psi. Per 18 AAC 80.205 (5),
(Drinking Water Regulations), a minimum pressure of 20 psi should be maintained in the distribution
main at the highest elevation in the system. It is our understanding that Mr. Miller is going to providing
additional pressure data.

A site visit was performed by GEG Consultant Jody Maus on 10/1/21 to visually inspect the pipe/fitting
materials. His findings are noted in the attached email. Please note that an NSF marking does
necessarily mean it is suitable for potable water applications, it must be labeled NSF-61, NSF-PW, or
otherwise certified to comply with “NSF-61 health effects requirements”. It appears that the pipe
observed (by GEG Consultant Jody Maus) is NSF-61, NSF-PW, or otherwise NSF-61 material
compliant. However, there is less certainty regarding several of the fittings used to connect the piping.
One of the brass fittings was labeled “LF” (lead free), but no NSF labeling was observed. There were
several brass fittings, and some black plastic fittings used to connect the PEX piping, that had no
observable NSF labeling. Mr. Miller said the black fittings used to connect the PEX pipe are

APP04
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“Sharkbite” Poly Expansion fittings, which GEG confirmed are advertised as being NSF-61 certified in
the “Sharkbite” product literature. Per the installer (Guy Miller) all of the pipeffittings used were
suitable for contact with potable water (NSF-61, NSF-PW, or NSF lead free).

We noted that Mr. Miller had not provided an air gap where the distribution pipe discharges (wastes
water to prevent pipe freezing) from a tank in the well house. He provided a temporary “fix" and sent
us a picture. Mr. Miller said he will provide a more permanent solution for the air gap within the next
few days.

Guy Miller referred me to the ADEC “Drinking Water Watch” website for information regarding bacteria
sampling that has been performed. Per the subject database, at least 9 bacteria samples have been
taken since April 5, 2021, and all tested “Absent” for Coliform Bacteria.

The system is equipped with valves at several locations that can be opened, during sub-zero
temperatures, to allow a portion of the water to be wasted onto the ground, ideally preventing the
distribution piping from freezing. A portion of this “wasted” water is also being discharged (at the well
house) into the old (leaking) water distribution piping.

The subject water distribution system is a temporary solution because its exposure to the elements make it
vulnerable to structural damage and freezing. What can be stated at this time is:

1

The system was constructed by a person that is an ADEC certified Level IV operator for both “water
treatment” and “water distribution”. This is the highest level of certification issued by the State of
Alaska.

The majority of the pipe/fittings have been confirmed to be certified for use with potable water (NSF-61
or NSF-PW), or material compliant in regard to NSF-61 “material health effects requirements”. Guy
Miller (State Certified Operator) conveyed to us (Jody Maus and Jeff Garness) that all of the
pipeffittings he used to construct the distribution system are NSF approved for contact with potable
water.

Six (6) days of pressure data was collected/recorded by Guy Miller. The lowest pressure recorded by
the datalogger during the monitoring period was 20.1 psi (at the old well house) . Given the accuracy
of the datalogger (plus or minus 3 psi), it is uncertain whether a minimum of 20 psi was maintained.
With that said, there is no data indicating that the pressure has been less than 20 psi.

Per ADEC's “Drinking Water Watch”, all Coliform bacteria samples since April 2020 have indicated the
absence of Coliform bacteria. In short, the water appears to be bacterially safe.

If you have any question, please contact me.

B

Jeffr

President
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PUBLIC NOTICE

Forest Park Trailer Court Water System
PWSID #: AK2210794

Since April 2018, the Department of Environmental Conservation has been notified of a pressure
loss in the Forest Park Trailer Court Water System. The cause of the loss of pressure has not been
determined. A water pressure loss can potentially contaminate and compromise the water system
through backsiphonage and precaution must be exercised immediately.

Due to the water system’s pressure loss, this Boil Water Notice is being issued. Use of a water
source contaminated by backsiphonage or backflow may be harmful to your health. Please take the
necessary precautions by boiling any water used for human consumption at least two minutes before

using.

DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil for two
minutes or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice.
brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice. Boiling kills most bacteria
and other organisms in the water. Harmful microbes in drinking water can cause diarrhea, cramps,
nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. Inadequate disinfection may pose a special health risk for
infants, young children, some elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

The symptoms above are not just caused by organisms in drinking water. Disease symptoms may be
caused by a number of factors other than the drinking water. If you experience any of these
symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

A Boil Water Notice is a public announcement advising water system users that they should boil
their tap water for drinking and other domestic purposes. 1t is intended to protect the public’s health
from waterborne infectious agents that could be present in the community’s drinking water supply
whenever the water system is compromised. The health risks associated with ingesting water that
has not been treated properly or boiled are hard to estimate. Until the public water system has fixed
the pressure issues in the distribution system, this notice remains in effect.

The State of Alaska has set an enforceable drinking water standard for total coliform bacteria to
reduce the risk of these adverse health effects. Under this standard all drinking water samples must
be free of these bacteria. Drinking water that meets this standard is associated with little or none of
this risk and should be considered safe with respect to total coliform.

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation has issued a “BOIL WATER
NOTICE” to this public water system. All water used for drinking or cooking must undergo a
rapid boil for 2 minutes before use.

This “BOIL WATER NOTICE’ is in effect until further notice.
APP06
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GTL Service’s Forest Park Rental Agreement

Amendment to Rental Agreement

WATER SYSTEM: BOIL WATER NOTICE: (See attached notice)

Forest Park operates a Class A Public water system with State of Alaska Department of
Environmental Conservation Services (ADEC) oversight.

Due to damage to the water distribution system caused by the 2018 earthquake, Forest Park has
abandoned its older underground system and is currently operating a temporary over ground
distribution system constructed by a person that is an ADEC certified Level IV operator for both
‘water treatment’ and ‘water distribution.” This is the highest level of certification issued by the
State of Alaska.

Forest Park’s water is tested monthly and throughout the year on a schedule developed by ADEC
annually. Results are posted to the Alaska Drinking Water Watch Program which can be
accessed at the following link: https://dec.alaska.gov/dww

Dated this 18" day of January 2022
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Addendum or Amendment tothe Lease dated 10/01/202 1 or later

Date Inreference tothe Lease Agreement between: GTLManagement and

,the Lessees, and GTLManagement, the Lessor, dated after
10/01/2021, coveringthe real property commonly known as: Street Address: 16533 Old Glenn Highway Space #
____,Chugiak, AK99567 and the Legal addressis (the Property): TRA Witman.

The undersigned Lessee(s) and Lessor hereby agree to the following (check only one):

_Addendum—tobe used when more space is needed onthe Lease Agreement

__X _Amendment—to be used only when changing an existing Lease Agreement

The Lessee and Lessor agree to the following:

To continue to live at the property known as Forest Park Mobile Home Court with the address of 16533 Old Glenn
Highway, Chugiak, AK 99567 underthe currently existing condition to include:

1. Longterm Boil Water notice.

2. Each occupant will make their own choice to boil water coming into the space in which | reside.

3. With the currentabove ground water system and the water being supplied by the West Well located at 16430
Old Glenn Highway, Chugiak, AK 99567.

4. Toaccept the watertest results supplied by a Lab that is approved by the State of Alaska.

5. To agree that the waterand the wastewatersupplied by the Park representsnomore than
month of the monthly rent amount.

6. To continue to pay the monthly rent amountin a timely manner of approximately every 30days.
All othertermsand conditions to remain the same.

To the extent any provision of this Addendum/Amendment is inconsistent with the provisions of the Lease
Agreement, the terms of this Addendum/Amendment shall control. All other Terms and Conditions to remain the
same. This Addendum/Amendment does not expire untilboth parties agree in writing.

Date: Lesseeor ___ Lessor

L 2 3:

upon execution by both parties or their representatives, this agreement becomes an integral part of the referenced
Lease Agreement.

Date: Lesseeor___Lessor

1 2: 3

APP1p



i

; ﬂ@YM.L Wﬁs(ha
’YWLL éjf L \kNS)@;N$
S o bOLg = our

fr Wit ol gr1S o Fa,soo
ano Spunt” #7000 réqchE)
+he inside. L\kc OO Out L=
A ToIN’ Mﬂww+@k> L our Traler
and PAYMEN+S  SH|| (OME oyt
O-F 1 Nunbande  che oo
FUM Ulé month, L ast year

We had -+he inspectord (ome
Our and mapm/ed DL frayler
W e said T was | hgﬁ@cd

Shape pass SSING the inspection
u Wol coul o moved. The
[SsUL e Nned NGy 18 +Hhe
%c& op the Tranter=nd +he
H‘»C U’\\ ¢ ﬁ(ij U,m\f"\b CLOL_/

LHhW”Gu/MﬂaHm@kﬂuM”er

APP11

f"\

p— p—




+4W& GQytic JW&%L, '1:4 ~¥MK¢
I m removed) ulle Wil
Noue @ 1000t W adl m\mcdj

open o0 +he outsicle cldmentst
Weare 0 oleoia and Hot™
Is_ridicwlos T peet +hod=
Thil@ L Py UWUOHL U e
Were oillen Stoos that— all.
Dy oud homes are  (ondomed
how cun you (oncdem 20 mﬂhmff
o hm&c NOULLE been tmd
U’W(\( or ULJ% YJ ! rnd ‘%ﬂﬁ
paper oSO Jays ke CoH~
Move Ov 3¢l O howtln.
SO at+his point LOU (e
}/U (ﬂq e “HICU/’ me and m% |
Pt \y il be Jossed oW
homedcss. Hur hundedb  opn
AU S, opt all +his nu

,,,,,
,.,,r

APP12




LUG ()/o ﬂ®+ drn (mw e |

- do d MJ% SO Hhadk Mans.
;U_, ot .- 2w love pur

nome. | o f\&pp ot Ude-

nouw haue  Water. TOl \L‘L Ve
Wi beng parishcd Hot Somethi g

Hhat s our faut+? Bow dare
Someone  who  has hutm Hucm
O min o Anbe € C‘:U doors
Q)+ o us  clireeto

ang see + hetwr oWy u)cw)ﬁ

(‘mc) ”Widiswz. C\kmdL +hem

o us 2 You do vewn2e

H er, OUWNEYS heee (e
C \hww m’) LL Qz.m

\L"‘” Thiﬁ\ QXWT/{ (\K,, Xl Li@ I/I(Jl/)
1S 0 Clgs> achon latswed

N +he MoK Whe hadde
clone nothing  ooncy e hatte.
Not+ Dvowenony LS.

WROY 1§ Fe Plan? Qe e




?Y C Ofﬂc +o let us and

”ﬂ!MLD ) oue 10 Lﬂ'ﬁ
oU and Uothe ~anci homen Y

Yrow dare Sonrtone e
waﬁ"ﬁﬂl topte Uhe e

nostin rﬁbmqwaqu gnd

Fhot e LWe ina 3 wead
(Ot ). Lot 1S wio w

uol“}klﬂ%fJL:Z'W”hc Spope

ou
L

+hi A S a direet
resulA- @é, OH}H{f%\(X)hKN
Fhenlc +hely (WU cbove
the Lo, \AF oWy %@Mf%
and 1 wngde sfmfi Tht c) Vo
weries H@ NG. Yot -+h u L,.,
CLYL p M Us who dop+
ULCLQID \/U hCH’”“ GV L&CU
ab1ng 4 or us? !
Fhe j)&xécr\(xﬂwc xL(ﬁ> ON +he

WWOMtq@&d%wsmW
Srtuanon Gnod | haue ol v eacly

S cncamiot

APP14



| hcw NO Oobleo et 1nc
“the  Wworlcl YA nou ‘\mmﬂ

U ou WM “Frad ey home”

Luonues, Ao cw W (> Race_
LA wu o2 1NNy

ond e Qg ~"5k"*‘“r“m}@@ | 1he
fLUk‘* ‘be\%f%( ¥“LFWCHﬂ§
u V\ﬁ)éﬂ(?;p%hbtu 0 Fhe Lm“ﬁf}
SYAFD 0f e (@ in +he

&Lw A0XD

3poiten o +hem Cﬁm and

Q%QHM w &,,,\\U\C,
| Y Iy p U

iUSaf OL0 yéygﬂ\\
Chue uj‘\ aW

M 02 Y b =100~
By 0] 51 I0Y

APP15



State of Alaska )
)ss.
Third Judicial District, Anchorage )

I, Cindy Johnson, am a homeowner resident in the Forest Park mobile home court in Chugiak, Alaska. 1
own a three bedroom 16x70 mobile home with 2 full baths and approximately 1200 square feet; I have a
front and back yard. I have resided in Forest Park since October 2007.

At this time and for over a year now I have had running water to my home. 1 can cook, clean, do laundry,
take showers and flush my toilet; sometimes several of these things at the same time. The water flow is
better than I’ve enjoyed the entire time I have lived in Forest Park. 1 understand the water system is under
a boil water order and that my water is tested monthly.

Due to disabilities I am on a fixed monthly budget. In Forest Park my rent and utilities are less than
$1000 per month. If I had to move my monthly expenses would likely double and reduce my quality of
life. I wouldn’t be able to afford my monthly prescriptions or gas to get to my many doctor appointments.

It is unfair for the Municipality of Anchorage to hold me responsible for things that are out of my control,
like an earthquake that damages the parks water system. My home is not a dangerous building and has
taken care of me for over 15 years now. I hope to enjoy many more years in my home.

It is with all due respect that I ask the Municipality to withdraw its Notice to Vacate served on
May 9, 2022 because today my home does not meet the municipal codes definition of a dangerous

building.

I, Cindy Johnson, affirm that | wrote the foregoing statement and believe all declarations made in the

document are true.
7 d
4/7/ L DAAR e

Cindy Johns (g/ /
16533 Old Gilend Hwy #38

Chugiak, AK 99567
h
SUBSRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2 day of "7UP"L ,2022.
AZAVYON MCFARLAND 7
Notary Public ‘ P b1

State of Alaska Nétaty Peblic in and f@{ Alaska

My Commission Expires Jul 6, 2024 My commission expires: L/V v/ 8 b, 2029
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STATEMENT OF RONALD G. CALUGAN

My name is Ronald G. Calugan, born December 19, 1957 in Kodiak Alaska. I have

lived and worked in Alaska all my life. Presently I live in a Mobile Home owned by me
located in Space 18 in Forest Park Trailer Court at 16533 Old Glenn Highway, Chugiak,
Alaska. My home is not out of repair and is not dangerous. I live here with four family

members. It is not a dangerous house to live in. We have hot and cold running water,
with sewer connections. To move from here is not an option for me. I have been
diagnosed with rhumatoid arthritis by doctors at the Alaska Native Health Center. Both
my kneees and ankles and back give me pain. I am looking to get both knees replaced in
the near future.

This is the only place economical for myself and family to live. It is safe and
comfortable and all the facilities work.

SIGNED: IM»A Q/éq,a/ DATED: oé/éz./ 2o

RONALD G. CALUGAN

WITNESS: W\/Wf W DATED: QW 2, 9 001

LARRY L. LEDLOW
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AFFIDAVIT OF LARRY LEDLOW

Comes now Larry Ledlow, under oath who states that he is 89 years old and a diabetic with knee
injuries sustained from a fall on ice. Orthopedic Surgeons of Alaska have examined and x-rayed my
knee and agreed to perform surgery to repair my knee. They performed surgery and replaced my knee.
Surgery was performed on March 3, 2021. I am writing to get this frivolous VACATE NOTICE
vacated. Ido not live in a dangerous building. I have lived here many years and wish to continue my
residence here. At my age, who will finance property knowing that I will not live long enough to pay it
off. Ihave sold or used up all my resources just to live in peace and quiet my lingering days. To
VACATE is not an option for me. I live alone and have running water with flush toilet. I have public
gas supplied by Enstar for cooking and a hot water tank that works. What more could I ask for?

-/; 1/)
Signed: O -//L'”V'L% 5%/ ﬂ(//iiﬁZ((
LARRY LEDLOW

State of Alaska
Third Judicial District, Anchorage, Alaska

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the :3—] h day of /\ J\ AN of 2022,

LARRY LEDLOW, known to me to be the individual named-by the Affidavit of Defendant
personally appeared before me and acknowledged that he signed said document freely and
voluntarily for the uses and purposes stated within.

GIVEN UNDER MY HA&\TD and official seal:
patep: [V} \j 31 A0 %uj&( / /LUlﬁ/

Notary Public/for the State of
My Commission Expires () O 4( AOXI

OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public-State of Alaska
My Comm. Expires; 07/08/2023

N\ = i
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6/6/2022 space 21

To Whom It May Concern

I Cameron Pargament, Home Owner of a 3 bedroom 1 bath 12x70 mobile home that resides
in Forest Park with my Family (Brandy, Lilyth, Noah, Magnolia, and mother-in-law
Lori) since June 2021.

Moving to Alaska has been our Dream. In 2019 we started to sell most of our
belongings, in early 2021 I accumulated just enough of my 401k to cover our move.
After moving family from our rental and mother-in-law from her Hud apartment in
March 2021, we landed in Anchorage. We were stuck in a single hotel room for 3
months, and during that time we struggled to find rentals that would accept our
family. Due to COVID regulations and the size of our family, we were not successful.

After a long search, we were blessed to find our home and on June 21, 2021, we
became first-time homeowners. Since we moved in, we have had running water with good
pressure to be able to shower, do laundry, cooking, do dishes, and flush our toilet.
Our home has met all our needs adequately and we are content with our living
situation, as soon as we settled in, we started prepping for our first Alaska winter
by applying for the Rural Cap Leveling and Weatherization program which was put on
pending status due to the Municipality of Anchorage.

Furthermore, our home was inspected by the State of Alaska Senior & Disabilities
Services CAT unit. The home passed an Environmental Assessment for Lori Lucero on
9-14-2021, thus allowing Brandy to continue caring for her disabled mother Lori, and
autistic son Noah as a PCA.

In closing, we believe the Municipality of Anchorage's decision that our home is a
dangerous building and that the notice to vacate is unjust. Due to the limited
resources and no available options from Neighborworks Alaska for relocation
assistance. The Municipality of Anchorage's actions would severely reduce the
quality of life for my family and me and would put us in financial turmoil. We
humbly ask that the Municipality of Anchorage resend its notice to vacate that was
served on May 9 2022 because our home is not a dangerous building.

Sincerely,

23

Cameron Pargament
Family
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X 731 E. 8" Avenue
‘ R ' l r A | ‘ A P Anchorage, AK 99501
,. _ , - 907.279.2511

www.ruralcap.org

Cameron Pargament
16533 Old Glen Sp. #21
Chugiak, AK 99567

October 20, 2021

Dear Cameron,
Your application for the Weatherization Program has been put on pending status.

We have been notified that The Municipality of Anchorage is working with The Salvation Army
Alaska Division, Service Extension & Emergency Disaster on the trailers in the Forest Park. We
are not able to process any applications for homes in the Forest Park mobile home park until
any and all issues with the parks status have been resolved.

If you have, any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Marla Tombleson

Grant Administrator

Email: mtombleson@ruralcap.com
Phone: (907) 538-2003

APP22
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731 E. 8" Avenue
R u r A l < A P Anchorage, AK 99501
S , - il 907.279.2511

www.ruralcap.org

Cameron Pargament
16533 Old Glen Sp. #21
Chugiak, AK 99567

October 20, 2021

Dear Cameron,
Your application for the Mobile Home has been put on pending status.

We have been notified that The Municipality of Anchorage is working with The Salvation Army
Alaska Division, Service Extension & Emergency Disaster on the trailers in the Forest Park. We
are not able to process any applications for homes in the Forest Park mobile home park until
any and all issues with the parks status have been resolved.

If you have, any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Marla Tombleson
Grant Administrator

Email: miombleson@ruralcap.com
Phone: (907) 538-2003

Healthy People | Sustainable Communities | Vibrant Cultures APFES



BOIL WATER NOTICE -

Pa Public Water System, AK2210794, has had numerous
complaints of loss of pressure in the distribution system.

This BOIL WATER NOTICE is issued effective 8/7/2020. This notice
shall remain in effect and posted until the Department rescinds it.

Boil water 2 minutes (minimum)

before drinking.
For more information call the Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation in A :
AK, at (907) 269-7619.
PUBLIC NOTICE
Forest Park Trailer Court Water System
PWSID #: AK2210794
Department Environmental potified of a pressure
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,
V.

PAUL RITZ, VALERIE RITZ,
RITZ CONSULTING FOREST
PARK, LLC, and RITZ
CONSULTING ONE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

Case No. 3AN-18-04515CI

L Introduction

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDE

In June 2005, Defendants Paul Ritz (“Paul”), Valede Ritz (“Valede™), Ritz

Consulting Forest Park, LLC (“Forest Park”), and Ritz Consulting One Limited

Partnership (collectively “Defendants™)! received their first formal indication that they

were in violation of the State of Alaska Department of Envitonmental Compliance

(“State” or “ADEC”) drinking water regulations. Since then, ADEC has devoted mote

than a decade attempting to get Defendants to comply with regulations before finally

resorting to this present action,

' The Court notes that while refetences to “Defendants” are made throughout this-Order, this Order
specifically pertains to findings regarding Valetie Ritz, as all other Defendants have defaulted.

Otrder
3AN-18-04515 CI
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Through their ownership and operation of a public water system at Forest Park
Trailer Court, Defendants have violated numerous statutes and regulations designed to
protect public health and the environment. Nonetheless, duting the multi-year
pendency of this action, Defendants have continued to distegard the most basic
requirements for a public water system, despite the preliminaty injunction issued by this
Court on August 12, 2020.

All Defendants defaulted with the exception of Valerie Ritz, who proceeded to
tdal. A bench trjal was held by Zoom from October 25, 2021 to November 15, 2021.
Having considered the testimony of patties and witnesses and the exhibits admitted at
trial, the Court now finds in favor of the State on all counts. The Coutt further finds
that Valerie is jointly and severally liable to the State as an owner-operatox. of the Forest
Parle Water system. Finally, the Court enjoins all Dézfendants from committing furthes

violations under AS 46.03.765.2

2 AS 46.03.765 reads in its entirety:

“The supetior court has jurisdiction to enjoin a violation of this chaptet, AS 46.04, AS 46,09, AS 46.14,
ot of a regulation, a lawful order of the department, o permit, approval, or acceptance, or tetm or
condition of a permit, approval, or acceptance issued under this chapter, AS 46.04, AS 46.09, or AS
46.14. In actions brought under this section, temporary or preliminacy relief may be obtained upon a
showing of an imminent threat of continued violation, and probable success on the merits, without
the necessity of demonstrating physical irreparable harm. The balance of equities in actions under this
section may affect the timing of compliance, but not the necessity of compliance within a reasonable
petiod of time.”

Orzder
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II.  Background

Defendant Ritz Consulting Forest Park LLC owned?® 16533 Old Glenn Highway,
Chugiak AK 99567 on which the Forest Pack Trailer Patk and its public water system
(henceforth “FPWS”) was located. Defendant Ritz Consulting One Limited
Partnership, with general partners Paul and Valerie Ritz, owned that entity. Paul and
Valerie Ritz ate the pattners and cotporate shareholders of both entities.

In addition to controlling the entities owning the FPWS, Paul and Valerie, by
their own admission, were the operators of the system.? Paul and Valerde Ritz purchased
Forest Patk on May 3, 2005° and the FPWS has “opetated continuously from the
1980s.”¢ The FPWS soutce is groundwates, and by Alaska law it is defined s a

community water system due to its size.”

* Given the time that has passed, this Court’s mling addresses the facts as presented at teial,

* Defendants’ Answer at 1.

? Exhibit 1051 at 5.

% Exhibit 1041 at 1.

7 Exhibit 1039 at 13; Exhibit 1041 at 1; 18 AAC 80.1990(18).

18 AAC 80.1990(18) rends:

“community water system” means a public water system that serves at least 15 service connections
used by year-round residents or regulartly serves at least 25 year-round residents.”

Otrder
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I11. Discussion

A. Standard of Review and Standard of Proof

The “standard of proof” refers to the standard by which a party must prove and
petsuade.? “Ordinarly, the burden in a civil case is the preponderance of the evidence
standard,” meaning that something is “more likely true than not true.” In a bench trdal,
the Court’s conclusions of law ate reviewed e #ovo, and its findings of fact are reviewed

for clear etror.'?

B. The Six Violations

1. Defendants Violated AS 46.03.720 and 18 AAC 80.20

AS 46.03.720 codifies that “[a] petson may not construct, extend, install, or
operate a public water supply system, or any pact of a public water supply system, until
plans for it are submitted to ADEC for review and the department approves them in
writing.”!' 18 AAC 80.20 details the specific procedures for water syétem classifications

and plan approval.'?

* Buntin v. Schinmberger Technology Corporation, 487 P.3d 595, 601 n.25 (Alaska 2021) (citing BLACK’S
LAW DICTIONARY (11" ed. 2019)).

?2.04 CLOSING INSTRUCTIONS - DEFINITION OF PREPONDERANCE OF THE
EVIDENCE, AK Pattetn Jury Ins. - Civ. 2.04

" U.S. o Temkin, 797 F.3d 682, 687 (9% Cir. 2015) (citing OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Flaas Indus., Ine., 634
F.3d 1092, 1096 (9" Cir. 2011)).

"' AS 46.03.720(b).

1218 AAC 80.200 details in its entitety:

“(a) The department will classify each public water system as a community water system, non-
transient non-community water system, or transient non-community water systemn, based on
information

(1) submitted by the owner of the system; and

(2) compiled by the depattment.

Orxder
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Valetie, along with the other Defendants, cleatly violated AS 46.03.720 and 18
AAC 80.200 by altering and operating the FPWS without the required approval since
2005. Defendants, and this Court emphasizes, Valerie herself, have trepeatedly stated to

this Court that they are operators of the Forest Patk water system,!® and have also stated
i P y

(b) Subject to (<), (d), (D), and (g) of this section, to construct, install, altet, renovate, improve, or
operate a community water system, non-transient non-community water system, of transient non-
community watet system, or a patt of one, the owner must have prior written approval of
engineering plans that comply with 18 AAC 80.205.

() Prior written approval under this section is not required for an emergency repair ot routine
maintenance of a public water system or for a single-setvice line installation or modification. In the
case of an emergency tepair, the notification requitements in 18 AAC 80.057 apply.

(d) The design of a public water system in existence on or before QOctober 1, 1999 and that did not
teceive plan approval by the department must conform to standard sanitary engineering principles and
ptactices and adequately protect the public health. If the system does not conform to standard sanitaty
engineering principles and practices, the ownet may seek department approval for an alternate design
for the system by submitting a report that justifies the alternate design. The report must

(1) be signed and sealed by a registered engineer;

(2) include considerations of soil type, surface water influénce, groundwater, sutface topogaphy,
geologic conditions, data showing the capability of the water system source to meet minimutn water
consumption needs, storage capacity, the production capability of the water treatment plant, well logs,
well yield test results, and other conditions considered by the department as important in establishing
the adequacy of the system to teliably protect public health;

(3) include a set of engineering plans of the existing system with an accurate description, including the
number and location, of potential soutces of contamination, water bodies, water sources in the aren,
and service connections; and

(4) include the name, address, telephone number, and facsimile numbet of the owner.

(¢) If a public water system desctibed in (d) does not adequately protect the public health, the
depastment will require the system to be redesigned and approved in accordance with this chapter.
(B £ the department approves an alternate design under (d) of this section, the owner shall

(1) ensute that the system

(4A) continues to meet the primary MCLs set by 18 AAC 80.300(b); and

(B) meets the secondaty MCLs as required in 18 AAC 80.300(c); and

(2) in addition to monitoring tequited for the contaminants for which MCLs are set under 18 AAC
80.300, perform any contaminant monitoring that the department deterimines necessaty to serve the
interests of public health.

() Written approval under this section is not required for a project that is approved to demonstrate
an innovative technology ot device in a public water system under 18 AAC 80.225, provided the
project does not exceed one year from the date of installation to the date that the demonstration
ends.”

" Exhibits 1040 and 1041,

Order
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that the water system has been in continuous operation since prior to the date
Defendant took ownership of the property in 2005. The only other element for this
violation is the absence of approval to operate, and the ADEC has #sever granted
Defendants that approval. The Court has seen throughout this case how Defendants’
own cortespondence and documents explicitly acknowledge that they lacked approval
to operate the water system, yet they still continued to do so.

Similarly, Valerie also admitted to repeatedly modifying that system without
approval. The evidence demonstrating these admissions includes Valede’s own
arguments in this case, the testimony of Me. Miller and Mr. Garnett, and eardlier
incomplete submittals by Paul," all of which demonstrate that Valetde, along with the
other Defendants, has continually altered the water system without approval since
Defendants took over ownership of the system in 2605.

While Valerie atgues that the contested modifications were always pact of the
system, these assertions are contradicted by the site visit reports,” as well as by Paul’s
own prioz statements to ADEC,' where he both asked for permission to add a second
well, and included engineering diagrams from Mr. Garnett showing that the well, which

would eventually become the second well, was abandoned.

W Bxhibic 1004,
15 Exhibit 1027.
¥ Exhibits 1004 A and B.

Otrder
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The evidence of this violation is clear, and the Coutt finds the State’s atgument
* for damages compelling, The Court finds all Defendants violated AS 46.03.720 and 18

AAC 80.200.

2. Defendants Failed to Maintain Sanitary Separation
Distances Under 18 AAC 80.020.

The Coutrt finds that Valexie, along with the other Defendants, failed to maintain
sanitaty separation distances within their water system in violation of 18 AAC 80.020.17
Not only have Defendants collectively admitted that the well on Forest Park property
is impetmissibly close to the sewer lines and other sources of contamination,'® but the

Court also heard credible testimony about site visits attesting to this same fact. Plaintiff

718 AAC 80.020 states: “[a] person may not construct, install, maintain, ot operate a public water
system unless the minimum separation distances in Table A, in this subsection, ate maintained
between a potential soutce of contamination and a drinking water soutce for the public water
system.”

“Minimum Separation Distances Between Drinking Water Sources and Potential Soutces of
Contamination

(Measured horizontally in feet)

Type of Drinking Water System

Potential Soutces of Contamination

Community Water Systems, Nontransient

Non-Community Water Systems, and

Transient Non-Community Water Systems

Wastewater treatment works, wastewater disposal system, pit ptivy, sewer manhole, lift station,
cleanout

200

Community sewet line, holding tank, other potential sources of contamination

200

Private sewer line, petroleum lines and storage tanks, drinking watet tteatment waste

100.”

" Exhibit 1039B.

Otder
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also provided photographs of a sewer vent just yards from a system,'? further evidence
supporting the Coutt’s conclusions.

Instead of remedying these violations or conducting the necessaty wotk to prove
the well safe, Defendants have spent years ignoring ADEC’s repeated requests for
cotrection, exposing their low-income tenants® drinking water to contamination from
sewer lines and abandoned wells, Defendants’ own witness, M. Miller, testified that the
failute of the well was 2 good thing, because it was a problematic well to put into setvice,

and the failure meant that it could finally be disconnected.

3. Defendants Failed to Maintain Water Pressute
Pursuant to 18 AAC 80.205 and 18 AAC 80.015

Valerie, along with the other Defendants, failed to maintain water pressute within

their water system under 18 AAC 80.205% and 18 A'AC 80.015.2' The Court is familiar

" Exhibits 1030A and 1016.

%18 AAC 80.205(a)(5) states: “a specification that at least 20 psi of service pressure at the highest
elevation or pressute zone of a distribution main be maintained under peak design demand.”
18 AAC 80.015(b) states the minimum requirements that must be met:

“(1) the casing on 2 cased well must

(A) have a sanitary seal; and

(B) terminate at least one foot above ground level or at least one foot above the level of the well
house floor, whichever offers the most protection from contamination;

(2) a cased well must be grouted in a watertight manner, using cement grout, sealing clay, bentonite,
or an equivalent matetial as follows: _

() atleast 10 feet of continuous grout within the first 20 feet below the pround surface; orifa
pitless adapter will be used, at least 10 feet of continuous grout within the first 20 feet below the
pitless adapter; or

(B) for an existing well, an alternative to grouting, if the department determines that the alternate
method

(i) serves the interest of public health; and

(if) achieves protection equivalent to that provided under () of this paragtaph;

(3) a well must be adequately protected against flooding;

(#) well pits ate prohibited; however, the departiment will allow an existing well pit to remain if

Order
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with this violation from Defendants’ testimony at prior hearings and prior rulings on
this matter, as well as testimony about ADEC site visits (as memorialized in the State
of Alaska’s Memorandum dated August 26, 2019)* demonstrating that many residents
had no water at all.

Valede reinforced these facts by having Guy Miller credibly testify that the
families relying on the trailer patk owners for potable water were at times left without
any water at all. The water pressuce issue has been an ongoing issue since at least May
15, 2018, as demonstrated by the Boil Water Notice” that had to be posted. The boil
water notice remained an issue even by the trial date. And the lack of pressute is of
patticular concern because the testimony of Guy Miller and others established that low
pressure can act as a vacuum and pull in surrounding contamination. This issue is

troubling because of the aforementioned proximity issues between the water and sewer

system, and it certainly poses a real risk to the trailer park residents in a global pandemic.

(A) the department detetmines that doing so serves the interest of public health; and

(B) a registered engineer demonstrates that the pit is adequately protected from fooding;

(3) for at least 10 feet in all directions atound the well, the surface must be sloped or contoured to
drain away from the well; if the depastment determines that the potential exists for a well to become
contaminated by surface water, the department may require an impervious sutface extending at least
two feet laterally in all directions from the well;

(6) before use, a newly constructed or reworked well must be flushed of sediment and disinfected as
specified in ANSI/AWWA Standard C654-03, Disinfection of Wells, adopted by reference in 18 AAC
80.010(b);

(7} a drain pipe from a well house must not be connected to a sewer system; and

(8) organic drilling fluid may be used on a public water well only if the fluid is approved fot that use
by the NSF International through a listing in NSF Listings: Drinking Water Treatment Chemicals
and System Components - Health Effects, adopted by reference in 18 AAC 80.010().”

# Exhibit 1042.

3 Exhibit 1036,

Order
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Valerie spent a great deal of the tdal arguing that she has cured this violation with
the impromptu above-ground water network, but this argument has two major flaws.
Fitst, even if the water pressure issues had been corrected, the report relied upon by
Valetie was completed mete weeks before closing argument, and Defendants have been
in violation of pressure requirements since at least May of 2018, with sporadic repoxts
of pressure loss dating back over a decade.

Finally, Defendants, including Valerie, have still failed to make the necessary
showing that the system can be removed from the boil watet notice, because they have
not been able to affirmatively demonstrate that the system is able to maintain at least
20 psi of water pressure as required. Even using the very small data set provided by Mr.
Miller, Mr. Garnett, Defendant’s own engineer, was unable to state that the system was

consistently able to maintain the sanitary pressure required.

4, Defendants Failed to Make Emergency Reports
Pursuant to 18 AAC 80.057.

Valerie, along with the other Defendants, failed to make emergency repotts as

required by 18 AAC 80.057.* The State of Alaska has shown that ADEC has never

* 18 AAC 80.057 states:

“The owner or operator of a community water system, non-transient non-community watet system,
ot transient non-community water system shall report an emergency to the department, by telephone
or electronic mail, as soon as possible but not later than 24 hours after the emergency is known to the
owner ot operator, including situations in which

(1) the lack of operation tesults in inadequate treatment;

(2) an event occurs that threatens the public health ot water quality;

(3) the water treatment works floods; or

(4) any part of the water treatment works is bypassed duting equipment breakdown.”

Order
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received any of the requited emergency reports for any of the aforementioned
dangetous conditions. There wete no reports coveting any of these conditions in any
ADEC records on the matter. The evidence conclusively demonstrates that when the
ADEC received complaints about the systems’ pressute and reached out to Valerie to
investigate, she told them that she was unaware of any such issues.

But Valerie’s own exhibits and testimony, combined with the statements by
residents,” demonstrate that Valerie’s residents were actively complaining to her about
pressure issues while she was denying any knowledge of those issues to the ADEC,
Valerie herself told ADEC that she was evicting people who complained to ADEC rather
than teporting the enviconmental health complaints as environmental health

emergencies as requited by law.

5. Defendants Failed to Appropriately Test Their Water
System as Required by Law.

Valerie, along with the other Defendants, failed to test the water systems as

required by 18 AAC 80, and the sections of 40 CFR 141 adopted therein.® Despite the

% Jixhibit 1049.

* This Court secks to prevent further environmental catastrophes, to include the amount of extra
paper necessaty to fully and exhaustively list every testing requirement codified by every applicable
laxw, .

18 AAC 80.225(b)-(c)(6)(B), for instance, states that when an owner of 2 public water system proposes
a change, they shall submit quality assurance information, to include “a plan for monitoring raw wate
quality, pretreatment effluent water quality, and finished water quality to verify and ensure that
assumptions for the design of the treatment equipment ate tnet.”

18 AAC 80.010 adopts by reference countless federal requitements from the Code of Federal
Regulations, which ate applicable here. These include monitoring and analytical requirements under
40 C.F.R. 141.29, monitoring of consecutive public water systems, which reads:

Order
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numerous codified requirements for testing, Defendants have failed to test for
contamination on hundreds of occasions, and each of those tests was intended to cover
a petiod of up to three years. The Court heard credible, reliable testimony in detail from
Cindy Christian, the ADEC Drinking Water Program Manager, on the complex process
of how each of the Defendants’ sampling violations is checked and rechecked for
accuracy and reviewed extensive records of how ADEC tracks such violations.? The
Coutt notes that Valerie does not dispute that ADEC has a complete record of
submitted sampling results or that those records demonstrate that required samples
werte not sufficiently taken.

Valetie’s counterargument, that there have been no documented violations of
water contaminant regulations, holds no merit. It is clear to this Court that
documentation of contamination cannot exist Withc:ut water system management self-
administering water sample tests as outlined in the applicable statute. The Court cannot
conclude that violations never occurred based on non-existent test results. Given the
facts at hand, Valetie has provided no wvalid argument against her failure to conduct

proper sampling.

“When a public water system supplies water to one or more other public water systems, the State may
modify the monitoting requirements imposed by this patt to the extent that the interconnection of
the systems justifies treating them as a single system for monitoting purposes. Any modified
monitoring shall be conducted pursuant to a schedule specified by the State and concurred in by the
Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.”

1 Exhibit 1067.

Order:
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6. Defendants Failed to Propestly Decommission Wells

Pinally, Valere, along with the other Defendants, failed to propetly
decommission four wells under 18 AAC 80.015,% despite more than a decade of notices
that the failure to do so endangered, and continued up until the end of trial to endanger,
the public drinking water aquifer. The State provided photographs of each of these
abandoned wells.? Valetie herself noted that these wells have been abandoned since
2005. The Coutt also learned from Mr. Robettson that these abandoned wells ate yet
another source of contamination for the Fotest Patk water system and expose the entite
area’s drinking water aquifer to contamination.

Despite the severity of the situation, and the magnitude of harm that would occur
if this aquifer were contaminated — to include the multiple public water systems as well

as private wells that rely on it — Valete, along with the other Defendants, has failed to

# 18 AAC 80.015(e) reads:

“A person who decommissions a well, including a public water supply well, an obsetvation well
associated with testing a public water system supply well, a private watex well, or a monitoring well,
shall document that the well was decommissioned using a method described in this subsection; for a
public water supply well, the documentation includes a well log that describes the decommissioning
and that is submitted to the depattment not later than 45 days after decommissioning is completed;
decommissioning methods include the following:

(1) a method that conforms to ANSI/AWWA Standard A100-06, Water Wells, and Appendix H to
ANSI/AWWA Standatd A100-06 (Decommissioning of Test Holes, Pattially Completed Wells, and
Abandoned Completed Wells), adopted by reference in 18 AAC 80.010(b); or

(2) an alternate method that has been presented to and approved by the department as protective of
public health; the department will, as the department considers necessary to serve the interest of public
henlth, require that an alternative plan submitted under this paragraph be signed and sealed by a
registered engineer;

(3) a method that is publicly identified by the department as an approved best management practice
for well decommissioning; for this alternative method, the department does not require the plan to
have prior department approval or to be signed and sealed by a registered engineer.”

# Exhibic 1027.

Order
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remedy the situation. Defendants have received numerous notices over several years,
including the pendency of this case, and have taken vittually no steps to remedy the
situation.

Furthermore, addressing these wells is a project separate from that of repairing
the water system. The testimony at trial leads this Coutt to conclude that its scale is far
smaller and simpler. While Valerie testified that she took steps to provide the tenants
with bottled water and set up the above-ground water system to alleviate the public
health hazard, the Court finds that the facts demonstrated by the evidence requires the
Court to find het liable for her actions and her failute to act, jeopardizing the health of

the tenants, and the public at lacge.

C. Valerie’s Defenses

1. Valerie’s Ownership of the Corpotations and Status as
an Owner/Operator

“In the strict sense of the tetm, a ‘shareholder’ is a person who has agreed to
become a member of a corporation or company, and with respect to whom all the
required formalities have been gone through.?® Most of the litigation regarding
ownership of a corporation revolves around disputes and power differentials between

minority and majority shateholders.?!

 Sharoholder, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2.d Ed).
* See Richard A. Booth, WHO OWNS A COPRORATION AND WHO CARES?, 77 Chi-Kent
L. Rev. 147 (2001)
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Few would dispute that a 50% shareholdet of a company, which had two
shareholders each possessing 50% of the shares, was an owner of the company. Valerie
argues that she somehow is less of an owner or operator of the business than Paul, and
thus shielded from hability. But since 2006, she has been a 50% shareholder of Ritz
Consulting Forest Park LL.C.** Additionally, she provided a certificate of completion of
the Small Untreated Water Systems Online Course alongside Paul Ritz and Cindy
Johnson, which demonstrates her intent to shate equally in the related responsibilities
and duties that operating a small untreated water system might entail 3

Other actions Valerie has taken which firmly establish her ownership and
operation include: taking samples, signing and certifying the accutacy of operating
documents in the name of the system, hiring contractors, negotiating prices, and
communicating directly with tenants about the wate'r system. Furthermore, in her own
testimony she has demonstrated that she has control over the systems operation and
that her husband Paul had no special control over the water system. At one point, she
even hired contractors and turned the water system back on, in direct defiance of the
wishes of her husband Paul.

Finally, in Valerie Ritz's Responses to Plaintiff's First Discovery Requests to Defendant
Valerie Ritz, Valerie admits: (1) “that she is a genetal pattner for Ritz Consulting One;”

(2) “that she is an otganizer, of Ritz Consulting Forest Park LLC,” and that Ritz

*2 Bxhibit 1002,
» Exhibit 1002.

Qtder
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Consulting One is the sole member of Ritz Consulting Forest Patk LLC; (3) that she
received at a minimum the majority of the notices issued by ADEC; and (4)
“Defendants admit that they own or control Ritz Consulting 1741 E 53, LLC.” In fact,
Valerie goes on to admitting to jointly own a large number of different corporations
with Paul. For these reasons, the Court rejects Valerie’s argument that she is not an

owner Ot operator.
2. Divisibility

In tort Jaw, “several liability” distinguishes the amount owed by one defendant
from the amount owed by another.> “Joint and several liability is a creature of tort law,
which allows a plaintff to recover up to the full amount of his judgment from any
defendant if multiple Defendants are legally responsible for the harm. “Joint liability
means that each wrongdoer owes the victim the full amount of the damages.”® A
defendant asserting a divisibility defense in a tort action must show by a preponderance
of the evidence, including all logical inferences, assumptions, and approximations, that
there is a reasonable defense basis on which to apportion the liability for a divisible

hatm.¥

M United States v. Thompson, 990 F.3d 680, 688 (9™ Cir. 2021).

3 United States v. Thompson, 990 F.3d 680, 688 (9™ Cir. 2021) (citing Hongyentt . US., 137 S.Ct. 1626,
1630 (2017)).

L Unﬁ('cd States v. Thompson, 990 F.3d 680, x (9" Cir. 2021) (citing Restatement (Third) of Torts § 10
(Am. Law Inst. 2000)).

3 Pukootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, 11d,, 905 F.3d 565, 589 (9" Cir. 2018) (citing Restatement (Second)
of Torts § 433A cmt. d; U.S. » Hervnles, Inc., 247 F.3d 706, 719 (8™ Cix. 2001); Matter of Bell Petroleum
Servs,, Inc, 3 F.3d 889, 904 n.19 (5™ Cit. 1993)).
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The divisibility analysis this Court uses comes from the relevant case of Pakootas
v. Teck Cominco Metals, Lid, *® whete the court found that defendant Teck Cominco
Metals was ot entitled to a divisibility defense when the company failed to establish
that the environmental harm caused by dumping waste in the Columbia River was
theoretically capable of apportionment. This divisibility analysis involves two steps: (1)
first, the Court considers “whether the environmental harm is theoretically capable of
apportionment; and (2) second, “if the harm is theotetically capable of apportionment,”
the Coutt as fact-finder “determines whether the tecord provides a ‘reasonable basis’
on which to apportion liability, which is prrely a question of fact.”

At both steps, the defendant asserting the divisibility defense bears the burden
of proof*® “This burden is ‘substantial’ because the divisibility analysis is ‘intensely

factual””!  “The necessary showing requites a ‘fact-intensive, site-specific’

™ Putkootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd,, 905 F.3d 565 (9" Cir. 2018).

* Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 905 F.3d 565, 588 (9" Cir. 2018) (citing Restatement (Second)
of Torts § 434 cmt. d; United States v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 520 F.3d 918, 942 (9th Cir.
2008) (Brurlington Northern 1), tev'd on other grounds, 556 U.S, 599, 129 S.Ct. 1870, 173 L.Ed.2d 812
(2009); Ubnited States n. NCR Corp., 688 F.3d 833, 838 (7th Cir. 2012); U.S. . Flereules, Inc., 247 F.3d
706, 718 (8™ Cix. 2001); Matter of Bell Petrolenm Servs., Ine., 3 F.3d 889, 896 (5" Cit. 1993); Restatement
(Second) of Torts §§ 433A(1)(b), 434 emt. d; Burlington Northers II, 556 U.S. at 615, 129 S.Ct. 1870;
NCR, 688 F.3d at 838) (italics ndded by the Court).

* Pakootas v, Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 905 F.3d 565, 589 (9" Cir. 2018) (citing Restatement (Second)
of Toxts § 433B(2)).

" Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd, 905 B.3d 565, 589 (9* Cir, 2018) (quoting United Stutes n. Aleun
Aluminnnr Corp., 964 F.2d 252, 269 (3d Cir, 1992)).
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assessment. .. generating ‘concrete and specific’ evidence,” although this does not mean
the proof “must rise to the level of absolute certainty,”*

Here, the State of Alaska points to the lack of evidence sufficient to support
either step of the divisibility defense. In order to prevail on her argument that she
should not be held equally accountable alongside the temaining Defendants, Valerie
must furnish the Court with evidence showing both that the harm in this case is
theoretically capable of apportionment, and that there exists a reasonable basis for
appottioning liability. Specifically, Valerie would have to submit ““evidence of the
appropriate dividend and divisor,” or mote cleatly, the overall harm, and then her
appottioned share.”® Valerie has summasily failed to do either of these things.

First, this Coutt has not received adequate evidence to demonstrate even the
theoretical possibility of separating the damages cauéed by Valerde specifically with that
of the remaining Defendants — who to reiterate, are her husband Paul, and the various
corporations in which the two of them are the stakeholders.

Second, as a matter of fact, there is no reasonable basis on which to apportion
liability. While most of the facts have been addressed, the Coutt also notes that duration
of the various violations which Defendants have collectively accumulated is significant.

This Coutt as fact-finder cannot begin to separate the actions of these two people and

2 Patootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 905 F.3d 565, 589 (9" Cir. 2018) (quoting PCS Nifrogen Ine. ».
Asbiley IT of Charleston LLC, 714 F.3d 161, 182 (4" Cir. 2013); ULS. » Hercules, Inc., 247 F.3d 706, 718
(8" Cir. 2001); citing Burlington Northern I, 556 U.S. at 618, 129 S8.Ct. 1870).

® Pakaotas v, Teek Cominco Metals, Ltd,, 905 F.3d 565, 590 (9™ Cir. 2018) (quoting Steve C. Gold, Dis-
Jointed? Several Approaches to Divisibility After Burlingtont Northern, 11 Vt. J. Envd. L. 307, 332 (2009)).
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their entities. Assuming asgiende that it would be possible to do so, Valetie has failed to
show how that might happen, other than to leave her out altogether.

But rather than arguing that she was only responsible fot a portion of the harm,
Valerie has argued throughout tual that she is merely a helpless victim, swept along by
Paul’s malfeasance. She further frames her involvement as tedemptive, arguing that
without het efforts, the total damages would have been far worse. The Court does not
agree, and the evidence serves to suppott the State’s position that she is both jointy
and severally at fault.

The Coutt does not exhaustively reference all of the evidence that shows why
Valerie cannot possibly extract hetself or cordon herself off from the wrongdoing in
this case. The burden to establish that possibility lies with Valerie. In that light, the Court
has noted throughout the evidence in support of tiliS Coutt’s holding that Valerie is

jointly and severally liable with all other Defendants.
IV. Conclusion

For the reasons stated above, the Court holds that Defendants, and specifically
Valerie Ritz, jointly and severally, are accountable for the full amount of damages
incurted as a tesult of, their gross and wanton disregard of Alaska’s legislative
requirements, which exist to protect the safety of Alaskans and Alaska’s clean drinking
water, Valede, along with the other Defendants, risked the health and safety of the

public, as well as their tenants. These parties were given countless opportunities to
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correct documented violations after proper notice and failed to do so. Until the
commencement of this litigation, Defendants failed to mitigate any of the damages,
opting for buckets and bottles over compliance with known regulations.

For all these reasons, the Coutrt finds in favor of Plaintiff State of Alaska on all
alleged violations of law. Because Plaintiff is in the best position to calculate the total
dollar amount owed by Defendants, Plaintiffs shall submit a proposed judgment to this
Court within thirty (30) days of the date of this order.

SO ORDERED this _,I_K__TL/ day of Apuil, 2022, at Anchorage Alaska.

::Z:;:;fdﬁéfi;jgng? il

UNA S. GANISBHIR
Superior Court Judge

I cettify that on 47/// £ /‘?..' 2

a copy of the above {vas mfiled/emailed to
each of the following at their address
of record:

L Zck! [ Zuall /P14
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

(907) 343-8301
FAX (907) 343-8200

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION

https://www.muni.org/Departments/OCPD/development/BSD/Pages/Codes.aspx

Date of Order: 05/09/2022 Parcel ID #: 051-261-04-000 Legal Description: Witman Tr A

NOTICE AND ORDER

Anchorage Municipal Code - Title 23.70 Abatement of Dangerous Buildings

LOCATION OF VIOLATION RECORDED OWNER INITIAL VIOLATION DATE

16533 Old Glenn Highway Ritz Consulting Forest Park LLC & Notice of Violation issued10/27/20.
To include all Manufactured Homes % Valerie Ritz Notice to Vacate issued 05/09/2022
on the property.

23.70.703.5 Abatement of dangerous buildings. All buildings or structures or portions thereof determined after
inspection by the code official to be dangerous or unlawful as defined in this chapter are hereby declared to be public
nuisances and shall be abated by repair, demolition, or removal in accordance with this code.

CODE OFFICIAL FINDINGS -

Water service required per the 2018 Uniform Plumbing Code section 601.2. Sewer service required per Uniform Plumbing
code section 713.0. The Building Official has determined that all manufactured homes located on property meet the
definition of a Dangerous Building per AMC 23.70.702 #13 and # 15. Building Code violations, civil penalty, are subject to
fines per AMC 23.10 Table 3-O of $100 - $500 per day per violation.

23.70.702 - #13. Whenever any building or structure has been constructed, exists, or is maintained in vioiation of any
specific requirement or prohibition applicable to such building or structure provided by the building regulations of this
Municipality, as specified in the code, or of any law or ordinance of this state or Municipality relating to the condition,
location, or structure of buildings.

23.70.702 - #15. Whenever a building or structure, used or intended to be used for dwelling purposes, because of
inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, inadequate light, air, or
sanitation facilities, or otherwise, is determined by the code official to be unsanitary, unfit for human occupancy or in
such a condition it is likely to cause sickness or disease.

Page 1 of 3

REQUIRED ACTION FOR VIOLATOR -

1) Secure all abandoned or vacant manufactured homes per Title15.20.105 Vacant buildings and abandoned real
property; registration; duties to sign, secure, and maintain.

2) Provide DEC approved septic system to all occupied manufactured homes.

3) Provide DEC approved potable water to all occupied manufactured homes.

4) Reimburse Development Services / Building Safety for all costs, accrued to date, with this property including
providing potable water to tenants until permanent systems are installed.

4700 ELMORE ROAD < P.O. Box 196650+ ANCHORAGE, AK 99519-6650
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5) New tenants, or units, are strictly forbidden. Any violation of this stipulation will result in an immediate issuance of
a Notice to Vacate, by the MOA, potentially applicable to all tenants per AMC 23.70.705.3.
AMC 23.70.705.3. No occupancy compliance. Whenever such notice is posted, the code official shall include a
notification thereof in the notice and order issued under section 704, reciting the emergency and specifying the
conditions which necessitate the posting. No person shall remain in or enter any building or structure so posted,
except entry may be made to repair, demolish, or remove such building or structure under permit. No person shall
remove or deface any such notice after it is posted until the required repairs, demolition or removal are completed
and a certificate of occupancy issued pursuant to the provisions of the code. The code official may assess fines
as per 23.10. Table 3-M for each building code violation and the hourly rate for the code officials time as per the
code abatement fee for failure to comply.

6) All manufactured homes must be vacated within six months from date of this posting.

23.70.704.3 - A. If the code official has determined the building or structure must be repaired or removed, the order
shall require all required permits be secured therefore and the work physically commenced within sixty (60) days from
the date of the order. The repairs shall be completed within such time as the code official shall determine is reasonable
under all the circumstances and specified in the Notice and Order.

PERFORMANCE OF WORK, REPAIR, DEMOLITION OR REMOVAL BY OWNER

23.70.707.1 Repair, demolition, or removal by owner. The following standards shall be followed by the code official
in allowing the owner to complete the repair, demolition or removal of any dangerous building or structure:

1. Any building or structure declared a dangerous building or structure under this chapter shall be made to comply by
the owner with the following:

a. The building or structure shall be repaired in accordance with the code applicable to the type of substandard
conditions requiring repair. All work shall be permitted and inspected according to the code; or

b. The building or structure shall be demolished at the option of the owner. A demolition permit shall be obtained prior
to the work being performed; or

c¢. The building or structure shall be removed at the option of the owner. If building or structure is to be moved to
another location within the Municipality, a code compliance inspection shall be performed prior to the removal.

d. Any vacated mobile homes left behind will be removed by the Building Official authority and all cost associated with
the removal of all mobile hames will be the responsibility owner of the owner. A lien will be placed against the property
for all cost accrued by the Building Official.

ACTION BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

Notice to Vacate issued to legal property owner per AMC 23.70.705, dated 05/09/2022
23.70.705.1 Notice to vacate. The code official may post a building or structure with a notice to vacate if the building or

structure is determined by the code official to contain an imminent or immediate life safety violation or condition. A notice
to vacate shall be served under the same requirements for a notice and order as section 704.
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23.70.703.5 Abatement of dangerous buildings. All buildings or structures or portions thereof determined after
inspection by the code official to be dangerous or unlawful as defined in this chapter are hereby declared to be public
nuisances and shall be abated by repair, demolition, or removal in accordance with this code.

23.70.704.1 Commencement of proceedings. When the code official has inspected a building or structure and
determined it is a dangerous or unlawful building, the code official shall commence proceedings to cause the repair,
demolition, or removal of the building or structure.

APPEAL INFORMATION

Anchorage Dangerous Building Code, Section 23.70.706.1 - Form of appeal. Any person entitled to service under
sections 704 or 705 may appeal any notice and order or any action of the code official under this chapter by submitting an
application and the filing fee for an appeal to the Board of Building Regulation Examiners and Appeals at the office of the
code official. The appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days from the date of the service of such order or action of the
code official; provided, however, if the building or structure is in such condition as to make it immediately dangerous to the
life, limb, health, morals, property, safety or welfare of the general public or their occupants and is ordered vacated and is
posted in accordance with section 705, such appeal shall be filed within ten (10) days from the date of the service of the
notice and order of the code official.

Page 2 of 3

FAILURE TO APPEAL
Your choice not to appeal this Notice and Order will constitute a waiver of all rights to a Building Board appeal.

23.70.708 - Enforcement by code official.
23.70.708.1 General. After any notice and order, board of appealsdecision, contract agreement, or extension has been
finalized, no person to whom any such order is directed shall fail, neglect, or refuse to obey any such order.

23.70.708.2 Failure to obey order. If, after any notice and order, board of appeals decision, contract agreement, or
extension has been made final, the person to whom such order is directed shall fail, neglect, or refuse to comply with such
order, the code official may institute any appropriate action to abate such building or structure as a public nuisance.

23.70.708.3 Failure to commence work.

1. Whenever the required repair, demolition or removal of building or structure is not commenced within time specified
under the notice and order, appeals board action, contract agreement or extension the following becomes effective:
a. The code official shall cause the building or structure described in such notice and order to be vacated as per section
705. b. No person shall remove or deface any such notice so posted until the repairs, demolition or removal ordered
by the code

official are completed and a certificate of occupancy issued pursuant to the provisions of this code.

c. The cade official may, in addition to any other remedy provided herein, cause the building or structure to be repaired,
demolished, or removed according to this chapter. The cost of any such repairs, demolition, or removals shall be
recoveredin the manner provided in this chapter.

23.70.708.4 Personal property. After reasonable notice and prior to the time of repair, demolition or removal, the code
official has the authority to enter the dangerous building or structure to make an inspection for any personal property of
value abandoned on the premises. If such property is discovered,

an inventory shall be taken and made part of the case file. If the owner fails to remove the discovered property prior to
the demolition, the owner may redeem said property only under the conditions set forth below. At the time of demolition,
the demolition contractor has the authority to remove the

inventoried abandoned property from the premises and store the same safely. The record owner of the demolished property
may, within thirty (30) days after the date of demolition, redeem the stored property upon the payment of a reasonable
storage fee to the demolition contractor. If the record owner of the demolished building or structure fails to redeem
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the stored property, it shall become the property of the demolition contractor who shall have no recourse against the record
owner of the demolished building or structure or the Municipality for any storage charges.

23.70.708.5 Repair, demolition, or removal by code official. When any work, repair, or demolition is to be done
pursuant to section 708.3, the code official shall cause the required work to be accomplished by personnel of this
Municipality or by private contract. All necessary permits shall be obtained prior to any work. If any part of the work is
to be accomplished by private contract, standard Municipality contractual procedures shall be followed.

23.70.708.6 Interference with repair, demolition or removal work prohibited. No person shall obstruct, impede, or
interfere with the code official engaged in the work of repairing, demolishing, or removing any such building or structure,
pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, or in performing any necessary act preliminary to or incidental to such work
or authorized or directed pursuant to this chapter.

23.70.709 - Emergency abatement by code official. 23.70.709.1 Summary abatement. The code official, with written
approval of the city manager, may abate any public nuisance without notice in an emergency where the lives or
safety of the public is endangered and where immediate action is necessary and timely notice cannot be given. All
other abatement proceedings, except the necessity and the manner and method of giving notice shall apply to the
nuisance summarily abated, including the recovery of the costs of the summary abatement.

23.70.710 - Recovery of costs by code official.

23.70.710.1 Responsibility for payment. The responsibility for payment of the charges for all expenses incurred during
abatement by code official as set forth in this chapter shall rest solely upon the owners of the property upon which the
abatement occurred. Owners, as used in this section, includes the record owner upon the date of service of notice and
order as served under section 704, jointly and severally with any subsequent owner until all costs assessed under this
chapter are paid in full.

23.70.710.2 Enforcement. The Municipality shall have the right to bring suit for the collection of charges for abatement
as set forth in this chapter plus costs and attorney's fees against any or all of the parties responsible for payment.

23.70.710.3 Account of expense. 1. The code official shall cause to be kept an account of the cost,

including incidental expenses, incurred by the Municipality in the repair, demolition or removal of any building or
structure done pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. Upon the completion of the work for repair, demolition or
removal of the building or structure, the code official shall forward one or more bills for collection to the record owner as
identified in this chapter, specifying the nature and costs of the work performed. Such costs shall be considered charges
against the property and may be collected pursuant to this chapter or through any other legal means. 2. The term
"incidental expenses" shall include, but not be limited to, the actual expenses and costs of the Municipality in the
preparation of notices, specifications, and contracts, overhead for account work, work inspection, and the cost of printing
and mailing notices required hereunder. 3. If the bill for collection remains unpaid thirty (30) days after mailing of notice to
the record owner(s), the Municipality shall be entitled to late fees on the amount billed from the date of mailing until paid at
the rate prescribed by law for delinquent rea! property taxes. Any payments made or received shall be first applied to
accumulated late fees.

23.70.710.4 Lien procedure. Charges for the repair, demolition, or removal of any building or structure done pursuant
to the provisions of this chapter become a lien upon the real property upon which the building or structure is or was
located. The code official shall record a claim of lien at the Anchorage District Recorder's Office. The Lien placed shall meet
all Alaska Statutes and municipal codes.

23.70.710.5 Bill to collections. When charges for the repair, demolition or removal of any building or structure remain
unpaid after thirty (30) days from the date the code official forwards an invoice for payment to the record owner as identified
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in this chapter, the code official shall forward the bill to
collections as per Municipality policies and procedures.

23.70.710.6 Collection of abatement charges. The lien created herein may be enforced as provided in Alaska Statute.
The enforcement of the lien is a cumulative remedy and does not bar the collection of the charges for abatement as
provided in section 709.

23.70.704.6 Recordation of Notice and Order.

1. If the order has not been complied with in the time specified therein, and no appeal has been properly and timely
filed, the code official shall file in the Anchorage District Recorder's Office a certificate describing the property and
certifying:

a. The building or structure is a dangerous or unlawful building; and
b. The owner has been so notified.

2.  When the corrections ordered have been completed or the building or structure demolished so it no longer exists
as a dangerous or unlawful building or structure on the property described in the certificate, the code official shall
file a new certificate with the Anchorage District Recorder certifying the building or structure has been removed,
demolished or all required repairs have been made so the building or structure is no longer dangerous or unlawful.

23.70.704.7 Transfer of ownership. It shall be unlawful for the owner of any building or structure who has received a
notice and order or notice of violation to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such building or structure
to another until the provisions of the notice and order or notice of violation have been complied with, or until such owner
shall first furnish the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee a true copy of any notice and order or notice of violation
issued by the code official and shall furnish the code official a signed and notarized statement from the grantee,
transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such notice and order or notice of violation fully accepting
the responsibility without condition for making corrections or repairs required by such notice and order or notice of
violation.

PENALTIES AND REMEDIES

23.10.103.7.1 - Violation penalties. Any person violating a provision of this code or failing to comply with any of the
requirements thereof or who erects, constructs, alters, or repairs a building or structure in violation of the approved
construction documents or directive of the building official, or of a permit or certificate issued under the provisions of this
code, shall be subject to penailties as prescribed by law including but not limited to those in Table 3 of this code.

Be advised, the property must be appealed within 30 days from the date of this Notice and Order. The fines and fees, as
authorized per AMC 23.10 Table 3-N and 3-O, are calculated from the initial date of violation.

AMC 23.10 Table 3-N (#7)-Code Abatement fee $175 per hour, one hour minimum.

AMC 23.10 Table 3-O (#1)- Fine, building code violations, civil penalty, fine per day per violation $100-$500.

AMC 23.10 Table 3-O (#3) Investigation fee for work begun without proper permit(s), in addition to all permit fees required
by this code. Double permit fee required by this code, or $1,000, whichever is greater.

B Do 5/5/2 2 g /52

Code Abatement Officer Acting Chief of Inspections

Building Safety Division Building Safety Division

Development Services Dept Development Services Dept

Municipality of Anchorage Municipality of Anchorage

Desk: 907-343-8328 Desk: 907-343-8325

Email: william.peterson@anchorageak.gov Email: donald.hickel@anchorageak.gov
REFERENCE
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INGALDSON
FITZGERALD,
P.C.
Lawyers
813 W. 3" Avenue
Anchorage,
Alaska
99501-2001
(907) 258-8750
FAX: (907) 258-
8751

Kevin T. Fitzgerald
kevin@impc-law.com
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,
V.
RITZ CONSULTING FOREST PARK,
LLC, and RITZ CONSULTING ONE

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

)

)

)

)

)

)

PAUL RITZ, VALERIE RITZ, )
)

)

)

)

Defendants. )
)

Case No. 3AN-18-04515 CI

DEFENDANT VALERIE RITZ'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION/
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

COMES NOW Defendant, Valerie Ritz, by and through counsel,
Ingaldson Fitzgerald, P.C., and hereby submits the following

Motion for Reconsideration and associated Motion for

Clarification. Both motions are brought pursuant to ARCP 77.
Valerie Ritz's Motion for Reconsideration is made pursuant to
ARCP 77(k) (1) (i)-(iii). Ms. Ritz moves for reconsideration of
various legal and factual findings made by the Court in its order
dated April 18, 2022. These points are as follows:

I. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY

1. "Owner-Operator"

State of Alaska v. Paul Ritz, et al.
Case No. 3AN-18-04515 CI
Defendant Valerie Ritz's Motion for Reconsideration/Motion for Clarification
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FITZGERALD,
P.C.
Lawyets
813 W. 3" Avenue
Anchorage,
Alaska
99501-2001
(907) 258-8750
FAX: (907) 258-
8751

The Court found Ms. Ritz jointly and severally liable to the
State as an "owner-operator" of the Forest Park water system
("FPWS"). However, there is not a single document in excess of
the 20,000 which the State produced wherein Ms. Ritz is identified
as an "owner-operator" of the FPWS. Nor was the State able to
present a single document that ADEC ever considered Ms. Ritz the
"operator" of the public water system as opposed to Paul Ritz or
even Cindy Johnson, much more that Ms. Ritz was the "certified
operator of the public water system". Instead, the Court opines
that Ms. Ritz provided a certificate of completion of the Small
Untreated Water Systems online course in 2006 as demonstrating
"her intent to share equally in the related responsibilities and
duties that operating a small untreated water system might
Given the extensive record established at trial as

entail".1

well as Ms. Ritz's testimony this opinion is baseless. Indeed,

the record is replete that the State recognized Paul Ritz as the
"operator" of the PWS. In fact, as late as 2020, the State
recognized Paul Ritz as the '"certified" operator of the PWS.?2
Shortly thereafter, in approximately January 2021, Guy Miller
became the recognized operator of the Forest Park PWS.3

2. "Operator™

1 Order at p. 15.

2 Exhibit 3013, VR 000409 - VR 000410.

3 Exhibit 1055. See also Exhibit 1066.
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The Court relies on a number of pro se Answersg filed jointly
by Paul Ritz and Valerie Ritz%4 and various corporate entitiesSs
for the proposition that Ms. Ritz admitted to being an "operator".

However, there 1is no evidence that in the context of the

superfluous "Background" section in the pro se Answers that the
references to "operate" serves as an admission by Ms. Ritz that

she was an "operator" in the legal or technical sense. In fact,

as noted above, the evidence and record is to the contrary.
3. Owner

The Court has also erred with respect to Ms. Ritz's

percentage of ownership. Ms. Ritz has always identified herself

as an owner of the property in a corporate capacity.¢® The Court

maintains that Ms. Ritz was a 50% owner of the entity owning the
broperty and suggests she was a 50% owner of the FPWS. The Court

is wrong on both scores. Exhibits 3010 through 3012 demonstrate

that Ritz Consulting Corporation, a corporation in good standing,

is 99% owned by Paul Ritz and 1% owned by Valerie Ritz. Ritz

Consulting Forest Park, LLC, a limited liability company in good

standing, is wholly owned by Ritz Consulting One Limited

Partnership. That partnership, also in good standing, is 99%

owned by general partner, Paul Ritz, and 1% owned by limited

G Exhibit 1041.

5 Exhibit 1040.

6 Exhibit 1012.
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partner Valerie Ritz. Rather than rely on Exhibits 3010 through
3012, which were admitted, and are the corporate documents filed
with the State, the Court relied on an application for the PWS
and not the controlling corporate documents. In any event, the
Court is wrong about Ms. Ritz being a 50% owner of the corporate
entities. Further, the State conceded that the owner of a public
water system could be held in the name of an entity and could not
deny that an entity could also be an "operator".

The Court compounded these errors by failing to acknowledge,
much less address the fact that the State failed to provide any
evidence that would serve to pierce the corporate veil under any
theory for piercing the corporate veil provided under State law.
IT. DIVISIBILITY

The Court erred in presenting a new formula for divisibility
that neither party raised, argued, or briefed. 1In its order the
Court expresses that it was unable to apportion liability between
Valerie Ritz, Paul Ritz, and the entities in whose name the
property and the public water system was owned and operated. But
there was a clear formula for apportioning liability. First, as
noted above, both the property and the public water system were
in the names of corporate entities.

The State never did pierce

the corporate wveil. Second, the official corporate documents

reflect that Ms. Ritz's ownership of the respective corporations
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was either .5% or 1% as compared to Paul Ritz. If the State were
able to pierce the corporate veil, this would be an easy formula
to apply vis-a-vis Paul and Valerie Ritz individually. Further,
this methodology had the benefit of tracking the record as it
related to who was in fact, actually, "operating" the public
water system and/or recognized by the State as the "certified
operator™".

Between 2005 through 2013 the actual operator(s) of the FPWS
were either Paul Ritz or on-site manager, Cindy Johnson. Between
2013, when Paul Ritz arrived in the State, through 2019 Paul Ritz
was the recognized certified operator of the FPWS. However,
beginning in 2018, Paul Ritz began abdicating his responsibility
as operator, requiring Valerie Ritz to become more involved
including retaining Guy Miller, who in approximately January 2021
became the recognized "operator" of the Forest Park public water
system, even in the eyes of ADEC.

Rather than employ this legally and factually supported
methodology for determining apportionment, the Court relied on
United States v. Thompson’ and Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals,
Ltd.® The Court's reliance is seriously misplaced for several
reasons. First, Thompson concerned federal criminal forfeiture

and is readily distinguishable on both the law and facts present

7 990 F.3d 680, 688 (9th Cir. 2021).

8 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018).
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in the instant matter. Second, Pakootas was an action under

CERCLA, the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act. CERCLA liability is ordinarily

joint and several, except in rare cases where the environmental

harm to the site is shown to be divisible.® Pakootas, too, is

readily distinguishable on both its law and facts. What's more
under CERCLA the analysis for divisibility in the rare case that
of Torts.

it might apply relies on the Restatement (Second)

Third, joint and several liability is a creature of tort law.

This is not a tort case. Finally, no party relied on the
methodology or tests employed by Thompson or Pakootas or provided
either case as authority.

In State v. Ranstead,® the Alaska Supreme Court wrote: "Our
adversary system of justice is designed around the premise that
the parties know what is best for them, and are responsible for
advancing the facts and arguments entitling them to relief".1l
If a court decidesg an issue on a ground that neither party raised,

the losing party is denied the opportunity "to marshal evidence

and argument" in response.!2

9 Id. at 588.
10 421 P.3d 15 (Alaska 2018).
11 1d. at 21 {(internal quotation marks and footnote omitted).
12 1d.
State of Alaska v. Paul Ritz, et al.
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In State v. Howard,!® Court of BAppeals Chief Judge

Mannheimer, joined by Senior Judge Andrews, wrote a lengthy

concurring opinion expressly to "caution judges against [the]
practice" of "issuling] a ruling based on a factual or legal
theory that the parties did not raise, and that they did not
litigate" .14
ITI. THE VIOLATIONS

Remarkably, while the Court notes the "violations" it fails
to address or acknowledge the defenses raised.

1. Defendants violated AS 46.03.720 and 18 AAC 80.020.

The liability defense articulated by Valerie Ritz was

waiver. But the Court failed to acknowledge or address this
defense in its order... at all.
2, Defendants failed to maintain sanitary separation

distances under 18 AAC 80.020.
The liability defense was that this deficiency had been
which states in

resolved and was moot. See Exhibit 30202,

language approved by ADEC, "[tlhe deficiency pertaining to
separation distance issues cannot be resolved or returned to
compliance as it pertains to WL002 which was shut down as of

1/23/2021. This deficiency is resolved as there is no longer an

13 357 P.3d 1207 (Alaska App. 2015).

# Id. at 1213 (Mannheimer, C.J., and Andrews, S.J., concurring) (footnote

omitted) .
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active well on Forest Park property." Again, the Court does not
address this liability defense... at all.

3. Defendants failed to maintain water pressure pursuant
to 18 AAC 80.205 and 18 AAC 80.015.

There is no dispute that beginning in 2018 the antiquated
underground system began failing which created problems with
water pressure. These issues were exacerbated by the subsequent
earthquake in November 2018 and later complete failure of the
east well located on the property itself which resulted in the
implementation of the overland system constructed and implemented
by Guy Miller in the winter of 2020-2021. As a result, the water
being provided through the overland system came from the west
well located on the church property, a long-established well with
a 1long-established history free of any sampling violations.
Evidence demonstrates that ADEC was at least aware if not involved
in the implementation of this overland system beginning in
November 2020 and certainly by January 2021.1> Further, as of
April 2021 all of the trailers were hooked up to the overland
system which was being supplied by water from the west well. In
June the 2020 consumer confidence report provided as follows,
again in language approved by ADEC: "the deficiency pertaining
to water pressure issues, has been temporarily resolved by the

installation of above ground distribution lines. This deficiency

15 Exhibit 1055.
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can only be resolved with the installation of a DEC approved,

permanent distribution system".® [Emphasis added]

The record is that since April 2021 the overland system has
provided bacteria-free water at more than adequate pressures.
The Court's observation that engineer Garness's report of October
15, 2021 fails to demonstrate that the overland system 1is
consistently able to maintain the sanitary pressure as required
is simply wrong. Indeed, the report itself demonstrates of the
8,576 data points logged, not a single reading was less than the
Finally,

20 psi required. since the report was submitted in

October 2021 the EPA has continued to regularly monitor water
pressures with the result that since October 2021 there has not
been a single pressure reading below 20 psi at the highest point
of the distribution system and throughout peak times. The
overland system is now, and has been since at least April 2021,
delivering potable water at more than adequate pressure. This

is a fact.

4. Defendants failed to make emergency reports pursuant
to 18 AAC 80.057.

The order is more than vague about this claim. Still,
presumably it relates to the period of time associated with the

failure of the PWS when ADEC recognized Paul Ritz as not only the

operator but the certified operator of the public water system.

16 Exhibit 3020A.
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In further support the Order cites improperly to Exhibit 1049, a
report which was not admitted for its content, but to demonstrate
the personal animus of ADEC representative Roy Robertson in

filing a complaint against Paul Ritz's engineer's license with

the Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
on September 30, 2020.

5. Defendants failed to appropriately test their water
system as required by law.

There is no argument that over the course of time there have
been technical sampling violations related to the timing of when
the samples have been taken of the east well. But the fact that
there has been no documented violation for the presence of
contaminants is a fact. Further, since April 2021 when the
overland system was fully implemented and drawing water from the
west well, there has been no sampling violations, even technical
ones. Again, the west well is a long-established well with an
unblemished record of providing bacteria-free water, which the
monthly results from well before April 2021 attest. Indeed, this
is still the case.

Of course, the Court's ill-defined look-back raises the
issue of the Statute of Limitations, another defense the Court
at all.

did not address or consider...

6. Defendants failed to properly decommission wells.
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Admitted, but Ms. Ritz's defense here was there has been no
demonstration of damage.
IVv. DAMAGES

Though Valerie Ritz certainly articulated 1liability
defenses, many of which were not addressed by the Court in its
order, Ms. Ritz's main defense was against any showing of any
actual or statutory damages. Indeed, much of the trial related
to the fact that the State had not and could not prove actual
damages or damages pursuant to AS 46.03.760. That provision
provides that reasonable damages must be proven by the State and
assessed by the court. Despite efforts to do so at trial, the
State was unable to demonstrate any damages pursuant to AS
46.03.760. So the Court's deferrall’” to the State of Alaska to
calculate damages owed by Defendants constitutes a complete
abdication of this Court's obligation under AS 46.03.760 and
serves to provide the State with a second bite at the apple to
unilaterally determine damages which they could not prove at
trial.

MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

The Court makes reference to the Defendants having clearly

violated AS 46.03.720 and 18 AAC 80.200 by operating the PWS

17 "Because Plaintiff is in the best position to calculate the total dollar
amount owed by Defendants, Plaintiff shall submit a proposed judgment to this
Court within thirty (30) days of the date of this order".
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without the required ADEC approval since 2005. The Court also
made reference to its preliminary injunction issued on August 12,
2020. At trial it was demonstrated that the claimed deficiency
pertaining to water pressure was temporarily resolved but can
"only be resolved with the installation of a DEC approved,
permanent distribution system".'® Since the trial in this matter
Valerie Ritz and Guy Miller have been cooperating with and working
closely with the EPA which is actively monitoring the overland
system. Guy Miller is not only the recognized operator of the
Forest Park public water system but is also now managing the park
through a lease. Since the trial in this matter, the residents
of Forest Park have continued to receive bacteria-free water at
sufficient water pressures to both utilize their utilities as
well as to prevent contamination from back siphonage.

Still, Valerie Ritz/Guy Miller are cognizant that until a
permanent distribution system is approved by ADEC the operation
of the overland system constitutes a continuing violation. While
Valerie Ritz and Guy Miller have been working with the EPA for a
permanent solution, such a solution is a long way off and will
be enormously Current estimates for

costly. permanently

resolving the problem range from between $1,000,000 =

$32,000,000.

18 Exhibit 3020A, VR 001562.
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Given all of this, this Court must advise Valerie Ritz

whether the overland system, which has been providing bacteria-
free water to the residents of Forest Park at adequate pressures
since April 2021, will be deemed a continuing violation. Valerie
Ritz also seeks clarification as to whether this Court is ordering
the overland system to be discontinued because it is not a DEC
approved permanent distribution system. In either instance, both
Valerie Ritz

the PWS and Forest Park will need to be shut down.

requests clarification on these points from the Court

immediately.

Dated the 28th day of April, 2022 at Anchorage, Alaska.

INGALDSON FITZGERALD, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
Valerie Ritz

By: s/Kevin T. Fitzgerald
Kevin T. Fitzgerald
ABA No. 8711085

//

//
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies
that on the 28th day of April,
2022, a copy of the foregoing was
sent to the following via:

] U.S. Mail, First Class

] Hand-Delivery

] Fax

1 E-Mail

Garrison A. Todd

Cody B. Doig

State of Alaska, Dept. of Law

1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Paul Ritz (pro se)

Ritz Consulting Forest Park, LLC (pro se)

Ritz Consulting One Limited Partnership (pro se)
6801 Tall Spruce Drive

Anchorage, Alaska 99502

s/ Kevin T. Fitzgerald

W:\2648.002\Pleading\Motion for Reconsideration 1.doc
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BOIL WATER NOTICE -

Forest Park Public Water System, AK2210794, has had numerous
complaints of loss of pressure in the distribution system.

This BOIL WATER NOTICE is issued effective 8/7/2020. This notice
shall remain in effect and posted until the Department rescinds it.

Boil water 2 minutes (minimum)
before drinking.

For more information call the Alasks Dept. of Environmental Conservation in Anchorage
AK, at (907) 269-7619.

PUBLIC NO'I;}VCE e
Court Water
ot e e
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State of Alaska )
)ss.

Third Judicial District, Anchorage )
Affidavit of Authenticity

I, Cindy Johnson swear of affirm that I personally recorded the attached videos identified as
video-1657150037 and video-1657150021 on July 6, 2022, at 8:04 p.m.in the kitchen at my home located
at 16533 Old Glenn Highway Space 38, Chugiak, AK 99567 also known as the Forest Park Mobile Home

Court.

These videos have not been altered or edited in any manner.

7/11 /S0 émaff,[) sy

Date”’ Cindy J ohns
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